New CXApp Class A Common Stock, subject to adjustment pursuant to the Sponsor Support Agreement noted below. Additionally, the outstanding shares
of CXApp Common Stock after the Distribution and immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger were converted into an aggregate of 6.9 million
shares of New CXApp Common Stock which were issued to Inpixon shareholders, subject to adjustment. Each holder’s aggregate merger consideration
consisted of 10% New CXApp Class A Common Stock and 90% New CXApp Class C Common Stock (such percentages, in each case, subject to
adjustment to comply with the listing requirements set forth under Nasdaq Listing Rule  5505(b)(2). Pursuant to the Sponsor Support Agreement, the
Sponsor and related parties have agreed that, subject to the limitation set forth therein, the total amount of shares of New CXApp Common Stock issued to
CXApp Stockholders (as of immediately after consummation of the Distribution) at the Closing will exceed the total amount of shares of New CXApp
Common Stock issued to all other parties at the Closing by one share.

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of Common Stock of New CXApp following the Business Combination:

  Class A   %   Class C   %

Total
Shares   %

CXApp existing Stockholders(1)   1,547,700   11.0%   5,487,300   39.0%   7,035,000   50.0%
KINS Public Stockholders(2)(7)   157,223   1.1%   -   -%   157,223   1.1%
Sponsor(3)(6)(7)   6,054,776   43.0%   -   -%   6,054,776   43.0%
Direct Anchor Investors(4)   225,000   1.6%   -   -%   225,000   1.6%
Inpixon(5)(6)(7)   598,000   4.3%   -   -%   598,000   4.3%
Pro forma Common Stock   8,582,699   61.0%   5,487,300   39.0%   14,069,999   100.0%

(1) The New CXApp Class A Common Stock and the New CXApp Class C Common Stock will be identical in all respects, except that the New CXApp
Class C Common Stock will be subject to transfer restrictions and will automatically convert into New CXApp Class A Common Stock on the earlier to
occur of (i) the 180th day following the closing of the Merger and (ii) the day that the last reported sale price of the New CXApp Class A Common
Stock equals or exceeds $12.00 per share for any 20 trading days within any 30-trading day period following the closing of the Merger. Includes
135,000 shares of New CXApp Common Stock issuable pursuant to a working capital adjustment.

[…]

(2) Excludes 13,800,000 shares of New CXApp Class A Common Stock underlying the public warrants.
(3) Excludes 10,280,000 shares of New CXApp Class A Common Stock underlying the private warrants.
(4) Includes 225,000 shares of New CXApp Class A Common Stock held by BlackRock Inc. and reflecting forfeiture to Sponsor of 525,000 shares of KINS

Class B Common Stock prior to Closing.
(5) Reflects shares of New CXApp Class A Common Stock attributable to Inpixon for its existing interests in KINS.
(6) Pursuant to the Sponsor Support Agreement, the Sponsor and related parties have agreed, subject to the limitation set forth therein, to forfeit 22,224

shares of New CXApp Common Stock (as of immediately prior to the consummation of the Merger).
(7) Reflects the redemptions of 230,328 KINS public shares prior to Closing.

40

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Autonomous   Transaction   Pro
   KINS   CXApp   Entity   Accounting   Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 224   $ 6,308   $ 3,692  A   $ 1,579  C   $ 11,223
   (580) E

Accounts receivable, net of allowances   -   1,338   -   -   1,338
Notes and other receivables   -   273   -   -   273
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4   650   -   -   654

Total current assets   228   8,569   3,692   999   13,488
Cash and investments held in Trust Account   3,924   -   -   (2,345) B   -

   (1,579) C
Property and equipment, net   -   202   -   -   202
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net   -   681   -   -   681
Software development costs, net   -   487   -   (487) H   -
Goodwill   -   -   -   42,102  H   42,102
Intangible assets, net   -   19,289   -   1,681  H   20,970
Other assets   -   52   -   -   52

Total Assets   $ 4,152   $ 29,280   $ 3,692   $ 40,371   $ 77,495

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ -   $ 1,054   $ -   $ -   $ 1,054
Accrued liabilities   2,834   1,736   -   3,699  D   8,037

   (232) E
Operating lease obligation, current   -   266   -   -   266
Deferred revenue   -   2,162   -   226  H   2,388
Acquisition liability   -   197   -   (197) F   -
Income taxes payable   49   -   -   -   49
Promissory note - related party working capital loan   348   -   -   (348) E   -

Total current liabilities   3,231   5,415   -   3,148   11,794
Operating lease obligation, noncurrent   -   444   -   -   444
Other liabilities, noncurrent   -   30   -   -   30
Derivative liabilities   722   -   -   -   722

Total Liabilities   3,953   5,889   -   3,148   12,990

Temporary Equity:

Common stock subject to possible redemption   3,914   -   -   (2,345) B   -
   (1,569) G

Total temporary equity   3,914   -   -   (3,914)   -

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
Class A Common Stock   -   -   -   1  G   1
Class B Common Stock   1   -   -   (1) G   -
Class C Common Stock   -   -   -   1  H   1
Parent’s net equity   -   23,391   3,692  A   197  F   -

   (27,280) H
Additional paid-in capital   -   -   -   1,569  G   71,918

   70,349  H
Accumulated deficit   (3,716)   -   -   (3,699) D   (7,415)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (3,715)   23,391   3,692   41,137   64,505
Total liabilities, temporary equity and

stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 4,152   $ 29,280   $ 3,692   $ 40,371   $ 77,495

41

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Autonomous   Transaction   Pro
   KINS   CXApp   Entity   Accounting   Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
Revenues   $ -   $ 8,470   $ -   $ -   $ 8,470
Cost of revenues   -   2,064   -   -   2,064
Gross profit   -   6,406   -   -   6,406

Operating expenses:

Formation and operating costs   2,951   -   -   -   2,951
Research and development   -   9,323   -   -   9,323
Sales and marketing   -   5,096   -   -   5,096
General and administrative   -   11,571   811  AA   3,699  CC   16,081
Acquisition-related costs   -   16   -   -   16
Impairment of goodwill   -   5,540   -   -   5,540
Amortization of intangibles   -   3,885   -   (162) DD   3,723

Total operating expenses   2,951   35,431   811   3,537   42,730

Loss from operations   (2,951)   (29,025)   (811)   (3,537)   (36,324)

Other income (expense):

Interest income, net   -   4   -   -   4
Other expense   -   (1)   -   -   (1)
Gain on elimination waiver of deferred underwriting

fee   372   -   -   -   372
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   10,553   -   -   -   10,553
Interest earned on cash and investments held in

Trust Account   422   -   -   (422) BB   -
Total other income (expense)   11,347   3   -   (422)   10,928

Income (loss) before income taxes   8,396   (29,022)   (811)   (3,959)   (25,396)

Income tax expense   (49)   (153)   -   -   (202)

Net income (loss)   $ 8,347   $ (29,175)   $ (811)   $ (3,959)   $ (25,598)

Net income (loss) per share (Note 4):

Class A common stock (basic & diluted)   $ 0.43   $ (1.82)
Class B common stock (basic & diluted)   $ 0.43
Class C common stock (basic & diluted)   $ (1.82)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Class A common stock (basic & diluted)   12,546,423   8,582,699
Class B common stock (basic & diluted)   6,900,000

[…]

As Previously   Restatement
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Gain on forgiveness of deferred underwriting fee payable   9,660,000   (9,288,090)   371,910
Total other income (expenses)   20,634,549   (9,288,090)   11,346,459
Income (loss) before benefit from (provision for) income taxes   17,684,085   (9,288,090)   8,395,995
Net Income   17,634,910   (9,288,090)   8,346,820
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding - Class A common stock   12,546,423   -   12,546,423
Basic and diluted earnings per share - Class A common stock   $ 0.91   $ (0.48)   $ 0.43
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding - Class B common stock   6,900,000   -   6,900,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share - Class B common stock   $ 0.91   $ (0.48)   $ 0.43

Unaudited Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Deficit for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

   Accumulated Deficit
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance – March 31, 2022   $ (13,226,270)   $ -   $ (13,225,580)
Net income   10,071,447   (9,288,090)   783,357
Accretion of Class A common stock to redemption value   (242,995)   9,288,090   9,045,095
Balance – June 30, 2022   $ (3,397,818)   $ -   $ (3,397,128)

F-12

CXAPP INC. (F/K/A KINS TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

AS RESTATED

Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Deficit for the Year Ended December 31, 2022

   Accumulated Deficit
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance – December 31, 2021   $ (21,094,439)   $ -   $ (21,094,439)
Net income   17,634,910   (9,288,090)   8,346,820
Accretion of Class A common stock to redemption value   (256,545)   9,288,090   9,031,545
Balance – December 31, 2022   $ (3,716,074)   $ -   $ (3,716,074)

   As Previously   Restatement
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Net Income   17,939,616   (9,288,090)   8,651,526
Gain on forgiveness of deferred underwriting fee payable   (9,660,000)   9,288,090   (371,910)
Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities
Extinguishment of deferred underwriting fee payable allocated to public shares   -   (9,288,090)   (9,288,090)

   As Previously   Restatement
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Net Income   18,811,924   (9,288,090)   9,523,834
Gain on forgiveness of deferred underwriting fee payable   (9,660,000)   9,288,090   (371,910)
Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities
Extinguishment of deferred underwriting fee payable allocated to public shares   -   (9,288,090)   (9,288,090)

   As Previously   Restatement
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Net Income   17,634,910   (9,288,090)   8,346,820
Gain on forgiveness of deferred underwriting fee payable   (9,660,000)   9,288,090   (371,910)
Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities
Extinguishment of deferred underwriting fee payable allocated to public shares   -   (9,288,090)   (9,288,090)

F-13

CXAPP INC. (F/K/A KINS TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

AS RESTATED

NOTE 3 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars and have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and pursuant to the accounting and disclosure rules and regulations of the Securities and